We also manage interest rate risk by emphasizing the purchase of securities that feature prepayment restrictions and call
protection. Our product design and pricing strategies include the use of surrender charges or restrictions on withdrawals in
some products.

The selection of a 100 basis point immediate increase or decrease in interest rates at all points on the yield curve is a
hypothetical rate scenario used to demonstrate potential risk. While a 100 basis point immediate increase or decrease of this
type does not represent our view of future market changes, it is a hypothetical near-term change that illustrates the potential
effect of such events. Although these fair value measurements provide a representation of interest rate sensitivity, they are
based on our portfolio exposures at a point in time and may not be representative of future market results. These exposures
will change as a result of on-going portfolio transactions in response to new business, management’s assessment of changing
market conditions and available investment opportunities.

 42

The table below shows the estimated interest rate sensitivity of our fixed income financial instruments measured in terms of
fair value.

Interest Rate Sensitivity of Fixed Income As of December 31, 2009
Financial Instruments:   -100 Basis   +100 Basis
($ in millions) Carrying  Point   Point
 Value  Change  Fair Value  Change

Cash and cash equivalents $ 257.7  $ 257.9  $ 257.7  $ 257.5
Available-for-sale debt securities  10,345.5   10,819.4   10,345.5   9,871.8
Mortgage loans  8.9   8.9   8.7   8.5
Totals $ 10,612.1  $ 11,086.2  $ 10,611.9  $ 10,137.8

We use derivative financial instruments, primarily interest rate swaps, to manage our residual exposure to fluctuations in
interest rates. We enter into derivative contracts with a number of highly rated financial institutions, to both diversify and
reduce overall counterparty credit risk exposure.

We enter into interest rate swap agreements to reduce market risks from changes in interest rates. We do not enter into
interest rate swap agreements for trading purposes. Under interest rate swap agreements, we exchange cash flows with
another party at specified intervals for a set length of time based on a specified notional principal amount. Typically, one of